A= -HEE S B~ ST Y N 7* T S Y

gNNNNNNNNH)—li—Il—lJ—ID—lI—II—II—IH
\JO\UI&MNHO@W‘-IG\UI&MNHQ

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Approving New award for the Family Violence Prevention and Services Grant from
the U.S. Department of Human Services Administration for Children and Families

WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

FY 2012 Amendment No. 1, Account #300.12.6295)

RESOLUTION NO. 12-013

prevention of injuries is priority for the Tohono 0’odham Nation; and

the Domestic Violence Program within the Department of Health and Human
Services Community Health Division, and the Domestic Violence Coalition are
working to raise awareness of family violence and continue the development of
services for domestic violence victims and their families; and

the Family Violence Prevention and Services Grant award letter has been received
andindicates the new award amounttobe $123,892.00,adecrease 0f$12,668.00from
the estimated amount of $136,560.00; and

the Family Resource Specialist position is not filled and will be eliminated to allow
formorein operating costin this budgetamendment. The Family Resource Specialist
Position wasfilled on a temporarybasis and not filled permanently. The elimination
of the position will have no negative impact in the Family Violence Program. The
increase in the operating cost would be very beneficial as the awareness of Family
Violence Prevention has increased therefore increasing the need to provide more
service and sapport; and

Eliminating the Family Resource Specialist position will result in a total decrease of
$41,991.49 from line items 6000 Salaries and 6200 Fringe; therefore allowing the
following modifications to program line items; and

a total increase in the amount of $33,990.42 made to line items 6500 Tuition and
Registration, 7300 Advertisement, 7000 Supplies-Office, 7005 Supplies-Other, 7010
ProgramSupplies, 7355 Professional Services, 7340 Public Relations, 7060 Food, 7665
Client Support, and a total decrease of $1,787.00 made to line items 6530 Travel
Expense, 7110 Communications, and 9000 Indirect Cost Charges adjusts the total
amount of the budget to $123,892.00 for Fiscal Year 2012; and

the Health and Human Services Committee and the Budget and Finance Committee
ofthe Legislative Council have reviewed this Budgetandrecommendits approvaland

adoption.




G0 3 &N W A W N e

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

25
26
27
28
29
30
3
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

RESOLUTION NO.12-013

(Approving New award for the Family Violence Prevention and Services Grantfrom the U.S. Department

of Human Services Administration for Children and Families FY 2012 Amendment No. 1, Account

#300.12.6295)

Page2of3

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT RESOLVED that the Tohono O’odham Legislative Council herebyapproves
the FY 2012 Budget Amendment in the amount 0 $123,892 and to utilize the Nations
Resources pending reimbuarsement from the Grantor for the continnation of the
Grant,

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono 0'odham Legislative Council hereby authorizes the
Chairperson and any designated official to expend and administer the budget as
attached, provided that any amendments affecting the funds or funding level is
submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono 0'odham Legislative Council,

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono 0'odham Legislative Council on the 10™ Day
of JANUARY, 2012 a meeting at which a quornm was present with a vote of 2,780.60 FOR; -0-
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [01] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
Section1 (f) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono
O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18,1934 (a8

Stat. 984).
HONO'ORYHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
imothy foa&in. I.tlegislative Chairman
/2;} day of MW y 2012
/A
ATTEST:

Zfé/zm/[/%

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary
ﬁ_ day of @m/ﬂ/}/ , 2012,
4 7

Said Resolution was submitted for gpproval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham
Nation on the Z Z'}' day of b , 2012 at //? Y - o'clock, M.,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Arti@ie Vil of the Constitution and will become effective
npon his approval or npon his fifilure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.

imothy ](@uin. £egislative Chairman




TNt R W N

B bl b W L W W W W W W W NN [ I S R el I R R R
.huu-—-c:v:oo-qa\m-u.uton—cxomqgﬁﬁmuv—c\omqc\mnmNH::

RESOLUTION NO. 12-013

(Approving New award for the Family Violence Prevention and Services Grantfrom the U.S. Department
of Human Services Administration for Children and Families FY 2012 Amendment No. 1, Account
#300.12.6295)

Page 3 of3
[Jﬂppnovm onthe [ % day oqu‘\/ ,2012
4 @
e
[ ] DISAPPROVED at S ) o'clock, (i M.
e ‘ al

NED NORRIS, JR., PHAIRMAN

TOHONO 0'ODHAM NATION
Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the /, 5 day of

12012, at _[).0] o'clock, A m.

Upslthte.

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. 12-013

ACTION: APPROVING NEW AWARD FOR THE FAMILY VIOLENCE PREVENTION AND SERVICES GRANT FROM THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES FY 2012
AMENDMENT NO. 1, ACCOUNT #300.12.6295

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN EVELYN JUAN MANUEL
DATE: JANUARY 10, 2012
# OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST | VOTING | ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 171.0 X
(Roberta Harvey)
342.0 | 2. FRANCES G. ANTONE X
(Vernon Smith) 171.0
CHUKUT KUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 151.10 X
302.2 (Sara Mae Williams)
2. BILLMAN LOPEZ 151.10 X
( )
GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L, JOAQUIN 122.45 X
244.9 {Rose Johnson Antone)
*” | 2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL 122.45 X
(Louis L. Johnson) !
GU VO 1. GRACE MANUEL 113.35 X
226 7 (FlOyd F|0]‘CS)
*" | 2. PAMELA ANGHILL 113.35 X
(Roselda Lewis) ’
HICKIWAN 1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ 93.15 X
186.3 (Michelle Ortega)
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 93.15 X
( )
PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 100.35 X
200.7 (Tony Murrietta)
2. EDWARD MANUEL 10035 X
(Gerald Fayuant) .
SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 102.30 X
204.6 ( )
2. JANA MONTANA 102.30 X
(Gloria Ramirez) '
1. HILARION CAMPUS 107.90 X X
SAN XAVIER ( )
215.8 | 2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 107.90 X
(Eugene Enis}) )
1. FRANCES B. CONDE 84.90 X
SCHUK TOAK ( )
169.8 | 2- FREDERICK JOSE X
. (Phyllis Cachora) 84.90
1. ARTHUR WILSON 237.85 X
SELLS (Kimberly Mull)
475.7 | 2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 237 85 X
¢ ) '
1. NICHOLAS JQSE X
SIF OIDAK | =" ¢ ) 105.95
211.9 | 2. ?JARY LOPE)Z 105.95 X
TOTAL 2,780.60 2,780.60 -0- -0- [01]




